


 

Environmental Assessment 
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects 

24 CFR Part 58 
 

This is a suggested format that may be used by Responsible Entities to document completion of an 
Environmental Assessment. 

 
Project Information 
 
Project Name: Deloit Sewer Lining Project 
 
Responsible Entity: City of Deloit, IA 
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  
 
State/Local Identifier:  
 
Preparer: Alex Foley, Regional Planner 
 
Certifying Officer Name and Title: Tyler Braasch, Mayor   
     
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): 
 
Consultant (if applicable): 
 
Direct Comments to: Alex Foley, Regional Planner, Region XII Council of Governments, 712-792-
9914, afoley@region12cog.org  
 
 
Project Location: 320 Maple Street, Deloit, IA 51441. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  
This project will line the existing sewer mains within the City, conduct spot repairs on sewer mains where 
necessary, and seal leaks found in manholes.  
 
 
 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  
The purpose of this project is to prevent the continued infiltration of ground water into the wastewater 
system within the City of Deloit. 
 
 
 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 
Currently the City of Deloit discharges more than twice a year during wet years. To comply with the 
NPDES discharge limits, the City needs to reduce flows in the collection system. If the City does not go 
through with this project then the City will not be in compliance with IDNR wastewater standards and 
will face monetary consequences. 
 
 
Funding Information 

Grant Number HUD Program  Funding Amount  
23-WS-028 CDBG $370,000 
   

 
 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $370,000 
 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: 
Total Cost: $697,941.00 HUD Funds: $370,000.00 Non-HUD Funds: $327,941.00 
 
Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 
 

Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6                               

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

 

Compliance determinations  
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 and 58.6 
Airport Hazards  
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 
      

Project is NOT located within 2,500 feet of the end of 
a civil airport runway or 15,000 feet of the end of a 
military Airfield runway. HUD policy is to promote 
compatible land uses in RCZ/CZ/APZ. Airport map 
can be found in Appendix A. 



 

Coastal Barrier Resources  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 
      

No coastal zone management programs exist in the 
states of HUD Region VII, as established by Nat’l 
Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration, Office of 
Ocean and Coastal Resource Management. 

Flood Insurance   
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 
      

Project is NOT located within a 100 year or 500 year 
floodplain, so Flood Insurance is not necessary for 
this project. The Deloit FIRM can be found in 
Appendix G. Map Panel Number: 1900950227D 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 
Clean Air  
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 
      

Project is not located in an EPA-designated non-
attainment area or maintenance area for one or more 
of six “criteria pollutants,” called National Ambient 
Air Quality Standards (NAAQS). Map 
documentation is included in Appendix B.  

Coastal Zone Management  
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 
      

 No coastal zone management programs are in the 
states of HUD Region VII, per Nat’l Oceanic & 
Atmospheric Administration, Office of Ocean and 
Coastal Resource Management. 
www.coastalmanagement.noaa.gov/mystate/welcome.html  

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   
24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 
     

Project Location will not be affected by any 
contaminated or toxic substances. A field inspection, 
land use search, and review of environmental 
compliance were conducted and found that all sites in 
proximity were in compliance. All sites in proximity 
were in compliance according to the previous 
searches. EPA EnviroMapper also found that all sites 
in proximity were in compliance. The IDNR storage 
database for LUST sites was searched and no leaking 
sites and no tanks were registered on the site. There 
were also no sites reported on the State of Iowa 
Contaminated Sites database. Documentation for 
these searches can be found in Appendix C. 
 

Endangered Species  
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No 
     

Project will not affect any Federally listed 
endangered or threatened species or its habitat 
because the project location does not have habitat 
suitable for the listed species. A list of species in the 
project location county is in Appendix D. 
 

Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No 
     

Project site does not suffer from adverse health or 
environmental effects which disproportionately 
impact a minority or low-income population relative 
to the community at large. Project will assist low to 
moderate income person’s for a better quality of life. 
See census statistics in Appendix E and here: 
www.data.census.gov 
 



 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 
     

Since this project is slip lining sewer mains within the 
City of Deloit, it is exempt from review under this 
criteria. 

Farmlands Protection   
Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes     No 
     

This project involves the rehabilitation of sewer lines 
and manholes within city limits and will not disturb 
farmland. A farmland classification map can be found 
in Appendix F and map can also be found here: 
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/ 
 

 
Floodplain Management   
Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

 
Yes     No 

     

 
Project location is not on the 100 or 500 year 
floodplain. FIRMette found in Appendix G. Map 
panel number: 19077C0083D 

Historic Preservation   
National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 
     

According to the State Historic Preservation Office, 
the project will not impact any historical buildings or 
landmarks. No mitigation is required. Documentation 
can be found in Appendix H.  

Noise Abatement and Control   
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 
     

 

This project is exempt from noise considerations as it 
falls under the wastewater purview. Information 
Sheet C, Page 43 of Appendix 3 of Iowa CDBG 
Management Guide is located in Appendix I. 

Sole Source Aquifers   
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 
     

 

Project is NOT located within area of an EPA-
designated sole source aquifer. Map found in 
Appendix J and at www.epa.gov/dwssa/map-sole-
source-aquifer-locations  

Wetlands Protection   
Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 
     

 

Project is NOT located within, or has an impact upon, 
a wetland. Map found in Appendix K and here: 
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/wetlands/apps/wetla
nds-mapper/ 
 

Wild and Scenic Rivers  
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

 
Yes     No 

     
 

The project is not located within one (1) mile of a 
designated Wild & Scenic River. Documentation can 
be found in Appendix L. and at 
www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/rtca/nri/states/ia.html  

 
 
 
Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below is 
the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and 
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in 
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and 
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source 
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or 
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. 
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is 
attached, as appropriate.  All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly 
identified.    
 



 

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact for each 
factor.  
(1)  Minor beneficial impact 
(2)  No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may require an 
Environmental Impact Statement 
 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 
Plans / Compatible 
Land Use and Zoning 
/ Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 The project will not have any impact on the conformance with 
comprehensive and neighborhood plans. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Soil Suitability/ 
Slope/ Erosion/ 
Drainage/ Storm 
Water Runoff 

 
2 

The project will not have any impact on soil suitability, slope, 
erosion, drainage, or storm water runoff. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Hazards and 
Nuisances  
including Site Safety 
and Noise 
 

1 The project will fix the infiltration issue in the City’s waste 
water mains, which will be beneficial for the City and its 
residents. No mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist Engineering 
PER.) 

Energy Consumption 
 

1 
 

The new well will reduce the amount of energy spent on waste 
water discharge and repairing flooded areas. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

 
 
 
 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

SOCIOECONOMIC 
 
 
Employment and 
Income Patterns 
 

2 The project will have no impact on employment or income 
patterns in the City of Deloit. No mitigation is necessary. 
(Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Demographic 
Character Changes, 
Displacement 

2 The project will have no impact on community demographics 
with no changes directly related to this project. The project will 
not cause any residential or commercial displacements within the 
community. No mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist Engineering 
PER.) 

Environmental Justice 1 Project site or neighborhood does not suffer from adverse health 
or environmental effects, which disproportionately impacts a 



 

minority or low-income population relative to the community at 
large. Project will assist low to moderate-income people for a 
better quality of life. No mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist 
Engineering PER.) 

 
 
 
 

Environmental  
Assessment Factor 

 
Impact 

       Code Impact Evaluation 
 
 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 

 
 
Educational and 
Cultural Facilities 
 

 
 
 
2 

 
 
 
There are no educational facilities in Deloit; therefore, the project 
will have no impact on any educational facilities. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Commercial Facilities 
 

2 This project will have no impact on the commercial facilities 
within the City of Deloit. No mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist 
Engineering PER.) 

Health Care and 
Social Services 
 

2 This project will have no impact on health care or social service 
facilities within the City of Deloit. No mitigation is necessary. 
(Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Solid Waste Disposal 
/ Recycling 
 

2 The project will have no impact on the solid waste facilities 
within the City of Deloit. No mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist 
Engineering PER.) 

Wastewater / Sanitary 
Sewers 
 

2 This project will repair the sewer mains within the City of Deloit 
by slip lining the existing mains, spot repairing where necessary, 
and fixing leaks found at manhole locations. No mitigation is 
necessary. (Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Water Supply 
 

1 This project will have no impact on the wastewater utility within 
the City of Deloit. No mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist 
Engineering PER.) 

Public Safety  - 
Police, Fire and 
Emergency Medical 

2 The project will have no impact on the policing, Emergency 
Medical services, or Fire services within the City of Deloit. No 
mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Parks, Open Space 
and Recreation 
 

2 The project will have no impact on the Parks, Open Space, or 
Recreation within the City of Deloit. No mitigation is necessary. 
(Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Transportation and 
Accessibility 

2 The project will have no impact on transportation within the City 
of Deloit. No mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist Engineering 
PER.) 

 
 



 

 
 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

 
 
 
 

Impact 
Code 

 
 
 
 
 

Impact Evaluation 
 
 
NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural 
Features,  
Water Resources 

2 The project will have no impact on the unique natural features 
within the community. No mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist 
Engineering PER.) 

Vegetation, Wildlife 
 

2 The Project will have no impact on vegetation and wildlife. No 
mitigation is necessary. (FWS Wetlands Map Aerial in 
Appendix K.) 

Other Factors 
 

2 The project will have no impact on other natural features within 
the community. No mitigation is necessary. (FWS Wetlands 
Map Aerial in Appendix K.) 

 
 
 

Environmental  
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE / ENERGY 
Impact on occupants, 
alteration of future 
site, effect on/from 
weather related 
disasters 
 

2 This project will have no impact on the occupants within the 
City of Deloit. The project will not alter any future sites of 
development. This project will not have any impact on how 
weather-related disasters affect the City of Deloit. No mitigation 
is necessary. (Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

Energy efficiency, 
Green building 
practices 

2 The most efficient materials will be utilized during construction 
and the system is designed to reduce waste. (Sundquist 
Engineering PER.) 

Energy usage, 
Emissions 

2 This project will be repairing the sewer mains within the City of 
Deloit by slip lining the existing mains, spot repairing where 
necessary, and fixing leaks found at manhole locations., which 
will provide little to no change in energy usage by the City. No 
mitigation is necessary. (Sundquist Engineering PER.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Additional Studies Performed: 
A preliminary engineering report was completed: Facility Plan/Preliminary Engineering Report 
Wastewater System Improvements, City of Deloit, IA November 2021 by Sundquist Engineering 
P.C. 
 
Field Inspection (Date and completed by): Alex Foley, Regional Planner August 7, 2023 
 
 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 
Iowa DNR 
City of Deloit 
Fish and Wildlife Services 
I&S Group, Inc. 
USDA 
State Historic Preservation Office 
 
 
List of Permits Obtained:  
State of Iowa DNR Wastewater Supply Construction Permit 
 
 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: 
A public hearing was conducted to give the public an opportunity to provide input on the project. No 
questions or comments were received before or during the hearing. 
 
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  
Overall, this project will have no adverse environmental impact. There are no concerns with contaminated 
substances. No endangered species will be impacted by the project. 
 
 
 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  
Sundquist Engineering, the city's engineer, explored two options for the wastewater system 
improvements.  From the attached engineering report, the city is pursuing Option #2 via this application. 
Option #1 was eliminated right away because it was simply the do nothing option. After discussions with 
the city council and engineer it was determined that the option to slip line the existing wastewater mains, 
spot repair where necessary, and repair leaking manholes where necessary was determined the most cost 
effective and achievable option.  
 
 
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 
The no action alternative was quickly dismissed as an option because the current system causes the City 
to discharge more than twice a year during wet years and is not in compliance with NPDES discharge 
limits.  
 
 
 
 
 





Appendix A 

EPA Non-Attainment Areas 



12/31/2019

Counties Designated "Nonattainment" or "Maintenance"

Legend **
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 9 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 8 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 7 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 6 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 5 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 4 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 3 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 2 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 1 NAAQS Pollutants

Guam - Piti and Tanguisson power stations are designated nonattainment for the SO2 (1971) NAAQS
       Piti and Cabras power stations are designated nonattainment for the SO2 (2010) NAAQS

for Clean Air Act's National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) *

* The National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) are health standards for Carbon Monoxide, 
Lead (1978 and 2008), Nitrogen Dioxide, 8-hour Ozone (2008), Particulate Matter (PM-10 
and PM-2.5 (1997, 2006 and 2012), and Sulfur Dioxide.(1971 and 2010)
** Included in the counts are counties designated for NAAQS and revised NAAQS pollutants. 
Revoked 1-hour (1979) and 8-hour Ozone (1997) are excluded. Partial counties, those with part 
of the county designated nonattainment and part attainment, are shown as full counties on the map.



Appendix B 

FAA NPIAS Report 

 



National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (2017-2021) B-23  



Appendix C 

Contamination and Toxic Substances 

 



















Appendix D 

Endangered Species List 

 



























Appendix E 

Environmental Justice Report 

 











Appendix F 

Farmland Classification 

 













Appendix G 

Floodplain Documentation 
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Appendix H 

SHPO Documentation  

 



1

Alex Foley

From: Robert Jonet <Robert.Jonet@IowaEDA.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 2, 2024 2:02 PM
To: Alex Foley
Subject: Deloit Update

Alex, 
 
Dan heard back from USDA on Deloit project. To summarize, they said that they take lead agency on all USDA/CDBG 
joint projects. They have a specific form they fill out for these circumstances. Since I have that email from USDA, we are 
good to move forward on the Deloit project. You do not need to fill out any separate SecƟon 106 form for IEDA in 
IowaGrants. IEDA, aŌer consultaƟon with SHPO, concurs with USDA’s determinaƟon of the project being 
programmaƟcally exempt and, since USDA is the lead agency, will move forward without conducƟng a separate 106 
review. You can move directly to the environmental submission. For the historic preservaƟon porƟon of the 
environmental, please just include a copy of this email.  
 
Future projects with the USDA will have to be reviewed on an individual basis. I would recommend just contacƟng me 
directly when you’re at that stage of the review process and asking what we should do. We will either concur with 
USDA’s decision as we have on this project, or I will contact USDA and have them fill out the aforemenƟoned lead 
agency form.  
 
I apologize for how hecƟc this process has been, but it will be much simpler in the future. 
 
Respecƞully, 
 
ROBERT JONET | 

 

Environmental and Historic Preservation Specialist
 

IOWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
  

1963 Bell Avenue, Suite 200  |  
 

Des Moines,  Iowa   50315
  

+1 (515) 348-6205
 

| 
 

robert.jonet@iowaeda.com
   

 

 



Appendix I 

Noise Control 

 



 

 
IOWA 2020 CDBG MANAGEMENT GUIDE – APPENDIX 3 PAGE: 42 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR EA AND CEST PROJECTS - 

SHEET C 

 
Noise Assessment Guidelines 

 
 
 
Noise: The Quiet Communities Act (24 CFR Part 51, Subpart B): 
 
The Act establishes specific noise control requirements for CDBG-funded projects.  Grant Recipients must take 
into consideration the noise criteria and standards in the environmental review process and consider 
ameliorative actions when noise sensitive land development is proposed in noise exposed areas.   
 
The prime concern of a CDBG environmental impact assessment for noise should be the effect of existing and 
projected noise levels on the proposed activities and facilities.   
 
If your project is not noise sensitive (e.g., water & sewer projects) then you can skip this assessment 
and note in the environmental review that the nature of the project, as described, is not noise sensitive. 
 
An assessment will be needed if housing and other noise sensitive uses are proposed: 
 

1. Document the following on a map (either your project meets this criteria or not): 
 

- Existing or proposed commercial or military airports within 15 miles of the site. 
 

- Roadways within 1,000 feet of the site with such characteristics (e.g., high traffic levels, high speed, 
heavy truck/bus usage, slope gradients, etc.) that would indicate high ambient vehicular noise 
levels.  

 
- Railroads within 3,000 feet of the site. 

 
- Other significant noise sources (e.g., industrial/manufacturing facilities, power generating stations, 

firing ranges) in proximity to the site. 
 
 

2. If you project is within the distance criteria above, you must perform a noise calculation.    It can 
be found here:  https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/.    

a. Airports:  contact Airport for noise contour maps 
b. Road data:  https://iowadot.gov/maps/digital-maps/traffic-maps/county 
c. Railroads: http://safetydata.fra.dot.gov/OfficeofSafety/publicsite/crossing/xingqryloc.aspx 

i. Some defaults:   
1. Diesel Engines: # of diesel = 2, # of rail cars = 50, Average Speed = 30, 

nighttime of ATO = .15 or 15% 
2. Electric Engines: # of electric = 1, # of rail cars = 8, Average Speed = 30, 

nighttime of ATO = .15 or 15% 
 

 
3. If your decibel level is above 65 dB – 75 dB: 

a. For new construction – you MUST mitigate 
b. For Rehab – you are strongly encouraged to mitigate 

 
However, if above 75 dB you MUST contact leslie leager at IEDA for additional instructions. 

  



Appendix J 

Sole Source Aquifers 

 





Appendix K 

Wetland Protection 

 





Appendix L 

Wild and Scenic Rivers 

 



COVID-19 Response

Following guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and state and local public health authorities, park

operations continue to adapt to changing conditions while maintaining public access, particularly outdoor spaces. Before visiting

a park, please check the park website to determine its operating status. Updates about the overall NPS response to COVID-19,

including safety information, are posted on www.nps.gov/coronavirus. Please recreate responsibly.

National Park Service

Rivers

Iowa

River County Reach Length

(miles)

Description Potential

Classification

ORVs Watershed

(HUC Code

8)

Year

Listed/

Updated

Other

State

Boone River Hamilton

and

Webster

From Webster

City to

confluence with

Des Moines

River.

26 Iowa's first designated

"Protected Water Area."

Identified for it's scenic and

natural qualities, including

relatively undisturbed riparian

habitat and excellent smallmouth

bass fishery.

Recreational Fish,

Recreational,

Scenic,

Wildlife

Middle Des

Moines

1995

https://www.nps.gov/findapark/index.htm
https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/news/public-health-update.htm
https://www.nps.gov/planyourvisit/recreate-responsibly.htm
https://www.nps.gov/
https://www.nps.gov/subjects/rivers/


Cedar River Louisa,

Muscatine

Highway 6 to

mouth at Iowa

River

31 Two federally listed endangered

species of mussel and one

federally listed species of bat

may be found along the river;

potentially rich in cultural

resources; nice streamside relief

with bluffs and ridges.

Cultural,

Fish, Wildlife

Lower Cedar 1982

Maquoketa

River

Jackson,

Jones

US 151 Bridge

to Mississippi

River (omit

small reservoir

northwest of

Maquoketa)

81 River cuts narrow, gorge-like

valley up to 150 feet deep

through limestone; excellent

water quality supporting

productive smallmouth bass

fishery; potentially rich in cultural

resources; threatened northern

wild monkshood has been found

in basin.

Cultural,

Fish,

Geologic,

Historic,

Recreational,

Scenic,

Wildlife,

Other

Maquoketa 1982

Middle

Raccoon

River

Gutherie

and Dallas

City of Panora

to the city of

Redfield dam.

17 A designated Iowa "Protected

Water Area." Beautiful canoe

route with good access.

Excellent smallmouth bass

fishing and wildlife viewing.

Scenic Fish,

Recreational,

Scenic,

Wildlife

South

Raccoon

1995

Turkey River Clayton,

Gayette,

Winneshiek,

Howard

Vernon Springs

to Mississippi

River

134 Gently rolling hills with dense

stands of trees; good trout

stream; high potential for

significant cultural resources;

northern wild monkshood, a

federally listed endangered

species, has been found in the

basin.

Cultural,

Fish,

Geologic,

Historic,

Recreational,

Scenic,

Other

Turkey 1982



Upper Iowa

River

Winneshick

and

Allamakee

City of

Kendallville to

Highway 76

crossing.

73 A designated "Protected Water

Area." The state's most scenic

canoe river with towering

limestone outcroppings and

beautiful riparian habitat. Good

bass and trout fishing.

Wild Scenic,

Recreational,

Geologic,

Fish, Wildlife

Upper Iowa 1995

Wapsipinicon

River

Clinton,

Scott,

Cedar,

Jones, Linn,

Buchanan,

Black Hawk,

Bremer

Frederika to

mouth at

Mississippi

River omitting

reservoir NW of

Independence,

IA.

215 A designated Iowa "Protected

Water Area." Wide, wooded flood

plain with only limited

development and agricultural

encroachment; wide diversity of

fish and wildlife habitat; exposed

geologic fault; historically

valuable Stone City quarries.

Fish,

Geologic,

Historic,

Scenic,

Wildlife

Upper

Wapsipinicon

1982

Yellow River Allamakee Highway W60

near Myron

(section 3, Post

Township) to

boundary of

Effigy Mounds

National

Monument

32 Heavily wooded with marked

relief, camping and backpacking

opportunities; unusual ecological

niches and plant life, including

the northern wild monkshood, a

federally listed threatened plant,

has been found in the basin;

good fishery; high potential for

cultural resources (Effigy

Mounds National Monument

adjoins near mouth).

Cultural,

Fish,

Historic,

Recreational,

Scenic,

Wildlife

Coon-Yellow 1982



Yellow River Allamakee Entire segment

within Effigy

Mounds

National

Monument

4 One of fastest falling rivers in

state, providing excellent fishing

and canoeing opportunities.

Numerous prehistoric Indian

burial mounds. Site of Jefferson

Davis Sawmill upstream from

boundary.

Scenic Cultural,

Geologic,

Historic,

Recreational,

Scenic,

Wildlife

Coon-Yellow 1982/

1993
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